M/s Cheena & Associates  appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as the cost Auditors to 
conduct audit of cost accounting records maintained by the Company for Product(s)/Services Covered 
under MCA Cost Audit Order(s) for the year ending on 31-03-2021 at a remuneration of Rs. 1,25,000/- 
(Rupee One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) plus GST and out-of-pocket expenses as recommended 
by the Audit Committee of Directors of the Company, subject to ratification of the remuneration of the 
said Cost Auditors by the Shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the

[...]

These documents shall also be available for inspection at the registered office of the Company during 
business hours up to the date of ensuing AGM. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 250,000,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore) divided into 25,000,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

During the Financial year ended on March 31, 2020, Company has converted of 5,60,000 Unsecured Zero 
Coupon Compulsory Convertible Debenture (“CCD’s”) of Face Value of Rs. 900 each which aggregating 
to Rs. 50.40 crores into 22,40,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- to the person(s) belonging to Promoter and 
Non-promoter category. After the conversion, the Paid up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
15,67,64,150/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Sixty Seven Lacs Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred and Fifty 
Only) divided into 15676415 (One Crore Fifty Six Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Four Hundred and 
Fifteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

The Company has complied all compliances related to conversion of CCD’s into Equity Shares in 
accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder, if any, and other applicable 
provision of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements)

[...]

consonance with the existing industry practice and is directed towards rewarding performance, based on 
review of achievements, on a periodical basis. 

Remuneration paid to Executive Directors 

Your Board currently comprises of one Executive Director viz. Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Managing Director. 
The remuneration paid to the Managing Director was Rs. 48,00,000 (Rupees Forty Eight Lacs) during the 
year as a salary and perquisites duly recommended by the nomination and remuneration committee and 
approved by the Board in their meeting held on September 2, 2017, in accordance with Section 197 and 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

2018, 09:30 AM 

B-97, All Heavens 
Building, Wazirpur 
Industrial Area, Delhi – 
110052 

None 

March 31, 
2017 

Friday, 
September 29, 
2017, 09:30 AM 

B-97, All Heavens 
Building, Wazirpur 
Industrial Area, Delhi – 
110052 

To Issue up to 6,67,000 (Six Lakh 
Sixty Seven Thousand) Equity Shares 
to Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Promoter of the 
Company on Preferential basis 

All Special Resolutions passed in the previous three Annual General Meetings of the Company were 
passed with requisite majority. 

None of the resolutions proposed at the ensuing Annual General Meeting needs to be passed by Postal

[...]

ISIN at NSDL / CDSL:INE140B01014 

G. Details of Allotment of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures: 

Your Company has allotted 5,60,000 Unsecured Zero Coupon Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of 
Rs. 900/- each to Promoters/Non-Promoters, for an aggregate amount of Rs. 50,40,00,000 (Rupees Fifty 
Crore Forty Lakh only) by way of Preferential Allotment on Private Placement Basis, which shall be 
converted into Equity Shares of Rs. 225/- each (1 CCD=4 Equity Shares) on or before completion of 18 
months from the date of their allotment viz. 31.03.2018. 

The CCDs shall be converted into equity shares on or before the completion of 18 months from the date